

No. 14-10154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN L. VOISINE AND WILLIAM E. ARMSTRONG, III,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

JOSEPH C. WYDERKO

FINNUALA K. TESSIER

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statutory provisions involved | 2 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 10 |
| Argument: | |
| Petitioners’ misdemeanor domestic assault convictions qualify as “misdemeanor crime[s] of domestic violence” under Section 922(g)(9) | 14 |
| A. <i>Hayes</i> and <i>Castleman</i> establish that a misdemeanor crime of domestic violence includes offenses equivalent to common-law battery, which proscribed reckless conduct..... | 14 |
| 1. Section 922(g)(9) was intended to cover statutes that satisfy the elements of common- law battery | 15 |
| 2. Common-law battery encompasses the reckless causation of bodily injury or offensive contact..... | 16 |
| a. Common-law battery was satisfied with a mens rea of recklessness..... | 17 |
| b. Petitioners draw a false distinction between the mental state required for assaults result- ing in offensive touching and the mental state required for assaults resulting in bodily injury..... | 24 |
| B. Reckless battery satisfies the “use of force” requirement under Section 921(a)(33)(A)’s definition of “misdemeanor crime of domestic violence” | 27 |
| 1. Common-law battery necessarily entailed the “use * * * of physical force” even where it involved reckless conduct..... | 27 |

IV

| Table of Contents—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| 2. The term “misdemeanor crime of domestic violence” bears a different meaning than the definition of “crime of violence” under 18 U.S.C. 16. | 31 |
| C. Exclusion of reckless battery would undermine the purpose of the statute | 38 |
| 1. Petitioners’ interpretation would prevent Section 922(g)(9)’s categorical application to a broad swath of statutes | 38 |
| 2. Exclusion of reckless conduct would allow thousands of convicted domestic abusers to legally purchase and possess firearms..... | 42 |
| 3. Resort to the modified categorical approach is of little assistance in the context of misdemeanor assault and battery..... | 43 |
| D. Section 922(g)(9) is not limited to only “severe” instances of domestic abuse..... | 45 |
| E. Neither the rule of lenity nor principles of “avoidance of constitutional doubt” apply..... | 48 |
| 1. No ambiguity in Section 922(g)(9) implicates the rule of lenity | 48 |
| 2. Including reckless assaults and batteries does not give rise to Second Amendment concerns | 48 |
| Appendix A — Statutory provisions..... | 1a |
| Appendix B — State misdemeanor assault and battery statutes..... | 7a |
| Appendix C — State misdemeanor domestic violence statutes..... | 20a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Aguilar v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 663 F.3d 692 (3d Cir. 2011) | 32 |
| <i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) | 37, 38 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010) | 48 |
| <i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976)..... | 37 |
| <i>Begay v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2008)..... | 37 |
| <i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) | 22 |
| <i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000) | 18 |
| <i>Cluff v. Mutual Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 95 Mass. (13 Allen) 308 (1866) | 23 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Hawkins</i> , 32 N.E. 862 (Mass. 1893)..... | 18 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Porro</i> , 939 N.E. 2d 1157 (Mass. 2010)..... | 44 |
| <i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)..... | 13, 40, 43 |
| <i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983)..... | 37 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 49 |
| <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) | 29, 31 |
| <i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 30, 33 |
| <i>Garcia v. Gonzales</i> , 455 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2006)..... | 33 |
| <i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) | 31 |
| <i>Jimenez-Gonzalez v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 33 |
| <i>Jobson v. Ashcroft</i> , 326 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2003) | 33 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lynch v. Commonwealth</i> , 109 S.E. 427 (Va. 1921) | 22, 23 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 31 |
| <i>Oyebanji v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 33 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Razor v. Kinsey</i> , 55 Ill. App. 605 (1894) | 23 |
| <i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)..... | 37 |
| <i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)..... | 23 |
| <i>State v. Carmichael</i> , 405 A. 2d 732 (Me. 1979) | 3 |
| <i>State v. Gantnier</i> , 55 A.3d 404 (Me. 2012) | 4, 25 |
| <i>State v. Pozzuoli</i> , 693 A.2d 745 (Me. 1997) | 3, 4, 24 |
| <i>State v. Rembert</i> , 658 A.2d 656 (Me. 1995)..... | 4, 25 |
| <i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Ashley</i> , 255 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 2001) | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Bayes</i> , 210 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 50 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1538 (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Chapa-Garza</i> , 243 F.3d 921 (5th Cir. 2001) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012) | 50 |
| <i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 187 (2014)..... | 49 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)..... | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Delis</i> , 558 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2009) | 14, 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Doe</i> , 136 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1041 (1999) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Gullett</i> , 75 F.3d 941 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 847 (1996) | 22 |

VII

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Hemingway</i> , 734 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 2013)..... | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 780 F.2d 1140 (4th Cir. 1986)..... | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Loera</i> , 923 F.2d 725 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 854 (1991) | 19, 41 |
| <i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 290 U.S. 389 (1933)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Nason</i> , 269 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001) | 4, 7, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Palomino Garcia</i> , 606 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Portela</i> , 469 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2006) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Recinos</i> , 410 Fed. Appx. 544 (3d Cir. 2011) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 990 (2011) | 50 |
| <i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1303 (2011) | 49, 50 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 171 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1999) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1937 (2012) | 49, 50 |
| <i>United States v. Torres-Villalobos</i> , 487 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | 33, 35 |
| <i>United States v. Vinson</i> , 805 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2015) | 33, 44 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010) | 49 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 606 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2010)..... | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 197 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 1999) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Zunie</i> , 444 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2006) | 19, 32, 41 |

VIII

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Zuniga-Soto</i> , 527 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2008)..... | 33 |
| <i>Vines v. United States</i> , 70 A.3d 1170 (D.C. 2013) | 44 |
| Constitution, statutes, regulations and guidelines: | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. II..... | 14, 48, 49, 50 |
| Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1) | 34 |
| Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 | 42 |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(s) | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(s)-(t) | 42 |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(t)..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(t)(1) | 42 |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(f)(1)(B)(ii) | 45 |
| Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> | 34 |
| Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. A, Tit. I, § 101(f) [§ 658(b)(2)], 110 Stat. 2009-372 | 3 |
| Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, § 908(a), 119 Stat. 3083 | 39 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(E)(i) | 34 |
| 16 U.S.C. 668(a) | 2, 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. 13 | 41 |
| 18 U.S.C. 16..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 16(a) | 32 |
| 18 U.S.C. 16(b) | 32 |
| 18 U.S.C. 113(a) | 15, 20 |

IX

| Statutes, regulations and guidelines—Continued: | Page |
|---|----------------|
| 18 U.S.C. 113(a)(1)..... | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. 113(a)(2)..... | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. 113(a)(3)..... | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. 113(a)(4)..... | 11, 20, 40, 41 |
| 18 U.S.C. 113(a)(5)..... | 11, 20, 40, 41 |
| 18 U.S.C. 113(a)(6)..... | 20, 32, 41 |
| 18 U.S.C. 113(a)(7)..... | 20, 40, 41 |
| 18 U.S.C. 113(a)(8)..... | 20, 40, 41 |
| 18 U.S.C. 113(b)(4)..... | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. 113(b)(5)..... | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A)(i)..... | 3, 39, 41 |
| 18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A)(ii)..... | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. 921(c)(33)(B)(i)..... | 47 |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(g) | 2, 36 |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(g)(3)..... | 36 |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(g)(5)(B) | 36 |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(g)(7)..... | 36 |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8)..... | 36, 50 |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2)..... | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)..... | 37 |
| 18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i)..... | 34 |
| D.C. Code § 22-404(a)(1) | 44 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A (Supp. 2015): | |
| § 35(3) | 29 |
| § 35(3)(A)..... | 4, 9 |
| § 35(3)(B)..... | 4 |
| § 35(3)(C)..... | 5 |
| § 207(1)(A) (2006)..... | 3, 5, 21, 25 |

| Statutes, regulations and guidelines —Continued: | Page |
|---|------------------------|
| § 207-A(1)(A) | 3 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-101 (West 2015) | 39 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.01(a)(3) (West 2015) | 39 |
| Confederated Tribes of Umatilla Indian Reservation | |
| Crim. Code § 4.74..... | 39 |
| Gila River Indian Community Ordinances tit. 5, | |
| § 5.602(A)(1) | 39 |
| Mississippi Choctaw Tribal Code tit. 3, § 3-10-2(1)(a) | 39 |
| Pascua Yaqui Crim. Code § 130(A)(1) | 39 |
| Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community Code | |
| of Ordinances § 6-51(a)(1) | 39 |
| Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate Codes of Law | |
| § 24-06-01(A) | 39 |
| Tohono O’Odham Criminal Code tit. 7, § 7.1(a)(4) | 39 |
| White Mountain Apache Crim. Code § 2.4(A)(1)..... | 39 |
| 28 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 25.1 | 42 |
| Section 25.3 | 42 |
| Section 25.4 | 42 |
| United States Sentencing Guidelines: | |
| § 2L1.2 | 32 |
| § 2L1.2(b)(1)..... | 33 |
| § 2L1.2(b)(1)(A)(ii)..... | 9 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| 2 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (rev. 6th ed. 1877) | 17, 24 |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) | 21 |
| 3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1768)..... | 17, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26 |
| 6A C.J.S. <i>Assault</i> (2004) | 17 |

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|---|-----------------------|
| 142 Cong. Rec. (1996): | |
| p. 22,987 | 47 |
| p. 26,674 | 51 |
| FBI, <i>National Instant Background Check System Operations 2014</i> , https://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/nics/reports/2014-operations-report (last visited Jan. 14, 2016) | 43 |
| 63 Fed. Reg. 58,272 (1998) | 42 |
| Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003): | |
| Vol. 1 | 29 |
| Vol. 2 | 9, 14, 17, 18, 21, 38 |
| Model Penal Code (1980): | |
| § 211.1(a) | 9 |
| § 211.1 comment 1(a) | 14 |
| § 211.1 comment 1(b) | 14 |
| § 211.1 comment (n.62) | 17, 18 |
| Model Penal Code (1985): | |
| § 2.02(2)(b)(ii) | 29 |
| § 2.02(2)(c) | 12, 29 |
| § 2.02(2)(d) | 31 |
| § 2.02(3) | 18, 31 |
| § 2.02(7) | 12 |
| § 2.02 explanatory note | 18 |
| § 2.02 comment (n.13) | 29 |
| § 2.02 comment 4 | 21 |
| Rollin M. Perkins, <i>Non-Homicide Offenses Against the Person</i> , 26 B.U. 2 Rev. 119 (1946) | 17, 18 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) | 4, 25 |
| 2 F. Wharton, <i>Wharton’s Criminal Law</i> (C. Torcia 14th ed. 1979) | 19 |
